•	Optimized TCE results across the One TORM platform

•	Selective fleet growth with six additions to the owned fleet during 2015

15

TORM 2015

trade-off between TCE earnings on the voyages to and
from the dry-docks and dry-docking costs by ensuring that
dockings were performed at optimal locations.

During the second half of 2015 and following the Restruc-
turing, TORM started to grow its fleet of product tankers
on a selective basis. Contracts for six MR newbuildings
were taken over as part of the Restructuring of which three
were delivered during the fourth quarter of 2015 and the

last three were delivered during the first quarter of 2016. In
addition, TORM purchased three modern second-hand MR
vessels during the year. Towards the end of the year, TORM
placed an order for four LR2 newbuildings at Guangzhou
Shipyard International with expected delivery in the period
between the fourth quarter of 2017 and the second quarter
of 2018 and with options for up to six additional vessels. At
the end of 2015, TORM operated a fleet of 78 vessels of
which 74 are fully owned and four are chartered in.

TORM'S RESULTS IN THE TANKER SEGMENT

2014 2015 2015

USDm Total Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Total

PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT

Revenue 766.8 215.1 207.8 235.5 185.6 844.0

Port expenses, bunkers and commissions -383.3 -72.8 -68.3 -71.3 -57.3 -269.7

Time charter equivalent earnings 383.5 142.3 139.5 164.2 128.3 574.3

Charter hire -17.3 -5.7 -5.9 -6.4 -5.3 -23.3

Operating expenses -195.6 -46.3 -46.4 -43.9 -49.9 -186.5

Gross profit (Net earnings from shipping activities) 170.6 90.3 87.2 113.9 73.1 364.5

16

TORM 2015

Segments

LR2 LR1 MR Handysize

% of existing fleet

YEARLY NET FLEET GROWTH (BASED ON NO. OF VESSELS)
Source: SSY

20152014201320122011

-5

0

5

10

15

TANKER SEGMENT
– SUPPLY AND DEMAND

SUPPLY
In 2015, the global product tanker fleet grew by 6.5% in
terms of capacity and 5.9% in terms of number of vessels.
This was the highest growth since 2009, but the figure
covers considerable differences between the individual
segments. The growth was ranging from -0.3% for the LR1
segment to 10.5% for LR2 vessels. Over the next two years,
the LR1 segment will see increasing fleet growth following

[…]

loss on the vessels not transferred to Njord. For the
purpose of presenting the performance of the continu-
ing combined business, this impairment loss has been
reversed, as it is considered of non-recurring nature.

9)	� At the Restructuring Completion Date, Former TORM
A/S had incurred advisor fees directly related to the
Restructuring, which are reversed as they are considered
of non-recurring nature.

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW
(PRO FORMA FINANCIALS)
TORM achieved a net profit of USD 187m in 2015 (2014:
USD 0m). The higher result in 2015 was mainly due to
higher freight rates in the Tanker Segment.

EBITDA for 2015 was USD 319m (2014: USD 119m), which
is in line with the latest guidance of an EBITDA of USD
310-330m dated 11 November 2015.

TORM 2015

42 Financial review 2015

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
ADJUSTED FOR NON-RECURRING ITEMS

2015 2014

USDm

TORM
A/S

(Njord)

Former
TORM
A/S*)

Pro
forma

adjust-
ments,

etc. Note

Pro
forma
Com-
bined

Group

TORM
A/S

(Njord)

Former
TORM

A/S

Pro
forma

adjust-
ments,

etc. Note

Pro
forma
Com-
bined

Group

Revenue 540.4 315.4 -1.5 1, 2 854.3 179.9 624.2 -10.3 1, 2 793.8

Port expenses, bunkers and
  commissions -169.7 -102.6 -272.3 -81.2 -298.1 -379.3

Freight and bunker derivatives 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 -0.2 -0.2

Time charter equivalent
earnings 370.7 212.8 -1.5 582.0 98.7 325.9 -10.3 414.3

Charter hire -12.0 -21.3 1.9 1, 2 -31.4 0.0 -53.6 10.8 1, 2 -42.8

Operating expenses -122.9 -66.7 -189.6 -50.3 -149.2 -199.5

Gross profit (Net earnings
from shipping activities) 235.8 124.8 0.4 361.0 48.4 123.1 0.5 172.0

Administrative expenses -19.5 -22.4 -41.9 -0.9 -51.0 -51.9

Other operating income/
   (expenses) -6.3 6.3 0.0 -6.6 4.6 -2.0

Share of profit/(loss) from joint
   ventures 0.2 -0.1 0.1 0.0 0.4 0.4

EBITDA 210.2 108.6 0.4 319.2 40.9 77.1 0.5 118.5

Impairment losses on tangible
  and intangible assets 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 -191.7 191.7 7, 8 0.0

Amortizations and
  depreciation  -67.3 -50.4 17.0 3 -100.7 -24.8 -96.3 26.2 3 -94.9

Operating profit/(EBIT) 142.9 58.2 17.4 218.5 16.1 -210.9 218.4 23.6

Financial income 0.6 3.1 -2.3 4 1.4 0.0 3.8 -0.9 4 2.9

Financial expenses -16.6 -57.8 42.3 5, 6, 9 -32.1 -3.5 -76.2 54.0 5, 6, 9 -25.7

Profit/(loss) before tax 126.9 3.5 57.4 187.8 12.6 -283.3 271.5 0.8

Tax -1.0 -0.1 -1.1 0.0 -0.8 -0.8

Net profit/(loss) for the year 125.9 3.4 57.4 186.7 12.6 -284.1 271.5 0.0

*)   Former TORM A/S refers to the period 1 January to 13 July 2015.

Pro forma adjustments:

1) �Elimination of charter-in income and charter hire of vessels between
Former TORM and Njord and amortization of the fair value of Former
TORM’s time charter book.

2) �Reversal of amortization of deferred income on sale and leaseback trans-
actions involving two Former TORM LR2 product tankers and amort
ization of fair value of Former TORM’s time charter book as follows from
the purchase price allocation.

3) ��Adjustment to depreciation to reflect depreciation on the fair value of
the vessels at the assumed dates for the business combination.

4) Reversal of dividends from disposed investment in Danish Ship Finance.

5) �Reversal of amortization of deferred borrowing costs and interest rate
swaps relating to the 2012-Restructuring.

6) �Adjustments to interest expenses based on the reinstated debt.

7) �Represent the reversal of impairments of USD 44m recognized on
vessels sold from Former TORM to Njord.

Non-recurring items:

8) �Represent the reversal of impairments of USD 148m recognized on
Former TORM's remaining vessels. For pro forma presentation
purposes, the impairments are reversed to reflect the normalized
business for the period.

9) �Reversal of Former TORM advisor fees related to the financing and
restructuring plan of USD 26.6m in 2015 and USD 15.4m in 2014.

TORM 2015

43Financial review 2015

CONDENSED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET AS OF 31 DECEMBER 2014

USDm

TORM
A/S

(Njord)

Former
TORM

A/S

Pro
forma

Adjust-
ments Note

Pro forma
Com-
bined

Group

Intangible assets 0.0 1.4 10.0 1 11.4

Tangible assets 536.9 1,217.8 -335.4 2 1,419.3

Financial assets 0.0 11.8 -10.9 3 0.9

Non-current assets 536.9 1,231.0 -336.3 1,431.6

Bunkers and freight receivables 48.5 95.7 -4.4 4 139.8

Other receivables 2.5 12.9 17.0 3 32.4

Cash and cash equivalents 38.1 44.6 -13.2 5 69.5

Total assets 626.0 1,384.2 -336.9 1,673.3

Equity 469.5 -164.0 536.4 841.9

Mortage debt and bank loans 141.6 1,427.1 -866.4 6 702.3

Other liabilities 13.3 115.9 -1.8 4 127.4

Deferred income 1.6 5.2 -5.1 4 1.7

Total liabilities 156.5 1,548.2 -873.3 831.4

Total equity and liabilities 626.0 1,384.2 -336.9 1,673.3

Pro forma adjustments:

1) �Reflects an adjustment to record identifiable intangible assets of
Former TORM at fair value and record goodwill from the reverse
acquisition.

2) �Reflects an adjustment to record vessels at fair value as of 1 Janu-
ary 2014 and to record the value of Former TORM's vessels after
one year of depreciation.

3) �Represents the sale of other investments in Danish Ship Finance.

4) �Eliminates deferred income, other freight receivables and other liabilities of
balances between Former TORM and Njord and reversal of deferred income
on a sale and leaseback transaction and fair value of Former TORM's time

[…]

6) �Reflects the adjustments to record Former TORM's reinstated debt.

TORM 2015

44 Financial review 2015

The profit before tax for 2015 was USD 188m, which is also
in line with the latest guidance of a profit before tax of USD
185-205m.

In 2015, total revenue was USD 854m (2014: USD 794m)
and TCE earnings amounted to USD 582m (2014: USD
414m). The increase in TCE earnings was primarily
attributable to a increase of 51% in freight rates in the
Company’s Tanker Segment, corresponding to an increase
in earnings of USD 195m. This was offset by a decrease in
the number of available earning days and freight rates in
the Bulk Segment, corresponding to a reduction in earnings
of USD 23m.

The operating profit increased by USD 195m to a profit of
USD 219m in 2015 (2014: USD 24m). This increase was
primarily due to an increase in gross profit (net earnings
from shipping activities) of USD 189m and a decrease of
USD 10m in administrative expenses. This was partly offset
by increases in amortizations and depreciations on tangible
assets of USD 6m.

SEGMENT GROSS PROFIT/(LOSS) (PRO FORMA)

USDm
Tanker

Segment
Bulk

Segment
Total
2014

Tanker
Segment

Bulk
Segment

Total
2015

Revenue 766.8 27.0 793.8 844.0 10.3 854.3

Port expenses, bunkers and commissions -383.3 4.0 -379.3 -269.7 -2.6 -272.3

Freight and bunker derivatives 0.0 -0.2 -0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0

Time charter equivalent earnings 383.5 30.8 414.3 574.3 7.7 582.0

Charter hire -17.3 -25.5 -42.8 -23.3 -8.1 -31.4

Operating expenses -195.6 -3.9 -199.5 -186.5 -3.1 -189.6

Gross profit/(loss) (Net earnings from shipping activities) 170.6 1.4 172.0 364.5 -3.5 361.0

CHANGE IN TIME CHARTER EQUIVALENT EARNINGS (PRO FORMA)

USDm
Handy-

size MR LR1 LR2

Un-
allo-

cated

Tanker
Seg-
ment
Total

Handy-
max

Pana
max

Un-
allo-

cated

Bulk
Seg-
ment
Total Total

Time charter equivalent earnings
  2014 56.7 227.1 42.9 57.3 -0.5 383.5 1.6 30.4 -1.2  30.8  414.3

Change in number of earning days -1.8 1.7 0.5 -1.6  -   -1.2 -1.7 -15.4  -   -17.1  -18.3

Change in freight rates 17.3 115.2 20.8 41.3  -   194.6 -0.2 -7.5  -   -7.7  186.9

Other  -   -   -   -   -2.6 -2.6  -   -   1.7  1.7  -0.9

Time charter equivalent earnings
2015 72.2 344.0 64.2 97.0 -3.1 574.3  -0.3  7.5  0.5  7.7  582.0

Unallocated earnings comprise fair value adjustment of freight and bunker derivatives, which are not designated as hedges, and gains and losses on
freight and bunker derivatives, which are not entered into for hedging purposes.

SEGMENT RESULTS
TORM’s revenue derives from two segments: The Tanker
Segment and the Bulk Segment. The table Segment Gross
Profit/(Loss) above presents the results of shipping
activities by operating segment for 2015 and 2014. The
gross profit for 2015 in the Tanker Segment increased by
USD 194m, and the gross profit in the Bulk Segment
decreased by USD 5m compared to 2014.

[…]

USD 41m. The number of available earning days in the LR2
fleet decreased by 3% due to off-hire and dry-docking,
resulting in a reduction of earnings of USD 2m. Hence,
earnings in total increased by USD 39m.

TORM 2015

45Financial review 2015

The average freight rates in the LR1 fleet were 48% higher
than in 2014. Furthermore, the available earning days
increased by 1%. In total, earnings increased by USD 21m.

In the MR fleet, three second-hand vessels were acquired
and three newbuildings were delivered to TORM in the
second half of 2015. This was only partly off-set by an
increase in dry-dockings, and therefore the number of
available earning days increased by 118 days or 1%,
resulting in an increase in earnings of USD 2m. Further-

more, freight rates increased by 50%, resulting in higher
earnings of USD 115m. Hence, total earnings increased by
USD 117m.

In the Handysize fleet, the average freight rates were 31%
higher in 2015 compared to 2014, resulting in a net
increase in earnings of USD 17m. There was a decrease in
available earning days due to dry-docking activities in
2015.

EARNINGS DATA (PRO FORMA)
2015 %

Change
full yearUSDm

2014
Full year Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Full year

TANKER SEGMENT
LR2/Aframax vessels

Available earning days 3,589 885 846 872 883 3,486 -3%

  Owned 2,881 720 670 688 736 2,814

  T/C 708 165 176 184 147 672

Spot rates 1) 16,048 25,224 28,089 33,623 25,946 27,884 74%

TCE per earning day 2) 15,975 25,486 26,707 34,024 25,127 27,826 74%

LR1/Panamax vessels

Available earning days 2,445 612 636 628 600 2,476 1%

  Owned 2,445 612 636 628 600 2,476

  T/C 0 0  0   0 0 0

Spot rates 1) 17,770 28,937 24,881 29,141 20,929 26,047 47%

TCE per earning day 2) 17,556 28,276 25,369 28,939 21,031 25,938 48%

MR vessels

Available earning days 15,558 3,903 3,848 3,878 4,047 15,676 1%

  Owned 14,817 3,741 3,666 3,700 3,880 14,987

  T/C 741 162 182 178 167 689

Spot rates 1) 14,973 22,971 22,219 24,599 18,695 21,998 47%

TCE per earning day 2) 14,583 22,032 21,912 24,692 18,578 21,935 50%

Handysize vessels

Available earning days 3,710 819 888 913 975 3,595 -3%

  Owned 3,710 819 888 913  975 3,595

  T/C 0 0 0 0 0 0

Spot rates 1) 15,583 20,057 19,752 24,180 18,888 20,942 34%

TCE per earning day 2) 15,287 20,035 18,762 22,897 19,005 20,090 31%

Tanker Division

Available earning days 25,302 6,219 6,218 6,291 6,505 25,233 0%

  Owned 23,853 5,892 5,860 5,929 6,191 23,872

  T/C 1,449 327 358 362 314 1,361

Spot rates 15,565 23,492 22,913 26,089 19,739 22,986 48%

TCE per earning days 2) 15,171 22,876 22,469 26,148 19,757 22,879 51%

BULK SEGMENT
Bulk

Available earning days 2,981 580 386 259 62 1,287 -57%

  Owned 699 180 182 184 48 594

  T/C 2,282 400 204 75 14 693

TCE per earning day 2) 10,831 6,132 6,736 2,516 11,108 5,805 -46%

1) �Spot rate = Time Charter Equivalent Earnings for all charters with less than six months’ duration = Gross freight income less bunker, commissions and
port expenses.

2) TCE = Time Charter Equivalent Earnings = Gross freight income less bunker, commissions and port expenses.

TORM 2015

46 Financial review 2015

Bulk Segment
TORM has discontinued the bulk activities in 2015, and the
remaining vessels were sold and delivered to the new
owners in 2015.

Revenue decreased by 63% to USD 10m (2014: USD 27m),
whereas TCE earnings decreased by 76% or USD 23m to